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(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following items are applicable to this modification:   

DACA21-03-R-0032, Access Control Points, Ft. Benning, GA.  Receipt of Proposals has been extended to August
4, 2003, at place of acceptance.  Time remains 1600 hours, local time.

CONTRACT CHANGES:
1.  Questions with response are provided below under Paragraph C but are not a part of Paragraph C.
2.  The Bid Schedule has been edited.  THIS BID SCHEDULE SHOULD BE UTILIZED WHEN
SUBMITTING PROPOSALS.
3.  The Point of Contact for submitting Past Performance Questionnaires has changed on the questionnaire
sheet.  An email going to all parties on the bidders list dated July 10, 2003, instructed offerors of this change
in order to allow offerors to submit or resubmit the questionnaires to the proper Contract Specialist.  It is the
offerors responsibility to ensure Past Performance Questionnaires have been received by the Contract
Specialist prior to receipt of proposal date, which has been extended.
4.  The contract duration days have changed.  The change is reflected on the SF1442, Block 11 and in Clause
52.211-10, Section 00800.
5.   Clause 52.217-7 Option for Increased Quantity – Separately Priced Line Item, Section 00800 has been revised.

B. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION CHANGES:  The revised sections listed below (Revised by Amendment No.
0004) are hereby added to and made a part of the solicitation.  Revised or added information is underlined and
deleted information is struck out.  Revisions can be located in the appropriate volume of specifications by searching
for an asterisk and amendment number (i.e., *1).

Revised  Sections

02521A
02754A
04200

C.  CONTRACT DRAWINGS  - FILE NO.  141-13-01:  Sheets 100 and 165 with Revision 1 dated 21 July 2003
and Sheets 4, 117, 123, 126, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 172, 173, 183, 184, 185, 185A  with Revision 2
are hereby added to and made a part of the contract drawings dated 21 July 2003.

QUESTIONS WITH RESPONSE:

1. THE CUSTOM SIGNS , NOT LISTED AS REGULATORY OR WARNING STREET SIGNS. WHAT IS THE
THICKNESS REQUIRED FOR THESE CUSTOM SIGNS, .080 OR .100 ALUMINUM.
RESPONSE: ALL CUSTOM SIGNS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 0.08 “ ALUMINUM AS STATED ON SHEET
C-505.

2. WHAT TYPE REFLECTIVE SHEETING DO THE CUSTOM SIGNS NEED TO BE.
IS IT ENGINEER GRADE OR HI-INTENSITY?
RESPONSE: SHEETING SHALL BE ENGINEER GRADE.

3. DO THE REGULATORY TYPE AND CUSTOM SIGNS NEED SPECIAL CERTIFICATION STAMPS BY
GA. DOT OR STAMPED FOR FEDERAL SPECS.?
RESPONSE: NO SPECIAL STAMPS

4. DO ALL OF THE POSTS HAVE TO BE PAINTED FOR ALL SIGNS OR JUST THE CUSTOM TYPE
SIGNS?



DACA21-03-R-0032
0004

Page 3 of 4

RESPONSE: ALL POSTS AS STATED ON C-505, C-506, AND C-507.

5. A SIGN IS SHOWN ON SHEET 30, LINDSEY CREEK ACP, SHOWN AS 31-1103
WHAT IS THE SIGN DIMENSION AND COLOR FOR THE LETTERS AND SIGN
BACKGROUND? THIS SIGN IS NOT LISTED IN THE FEDERAL MUTCD.
RESPONSE: SEE AMENDMENT 0004.

6. The project table of contents list section 1500 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES but it appears this
section has not been included in the original bid document nor has it been included in an amendment. Please advise.
RESPONSE:  Section added by amendment #0004.

7. Section 02220 DEMOLITION PAR. 1.13 AVAILABILITY OF WORK AREAS does not agree with the notes
located in the plans concerning schedule. If it is determined that the spec schedule is correct it will add considerable
time to an already impossible completion schedule. Please advise us which schedule is correct and what if any effect
on the completion schedule of 365 days plus the 120 days available for alternates.
RESPONSE:  Section 02220 and drawing notes have been amended to refer to section 01500 which contains the
correct phasing information.  Construction duration is increased by amendment #0004.

8. There is no section 1500 in the specifications, yet it is listed in the table of contents. Are there going
to be specific on site office requirements for the project?
RESPONSE:  Section added by amendment #0004.

9. We have concerns about the allotted contract time for the base bid.
RESPONSE:  Construction duration is increased by amendment #0004.

10. Section 1451A 3.7.2.1 states " The Government reserves the right to check laboratory equipment in the
proposed laboratory...". There are no specification or details for the requirements of a lab in the
solicitation.
RESPONSE: As stated in para. 3.7.2.1, laboratories shall meet criteria in ASTM D 3740 and ASTM E 329.  Note
that it is not required that a laboratory be established on site.  Laboratories in Columbus, Georgia which are
currently certified can be viewed at www.wes.army.mil/SL/MTC/mtc.htm.  This site also gives certification
requirements for an on-site laboratory.

11. On site Laboratory- states that the government may use the contractors laboratory for assurance
testing. again, there are now laboratory requirements given in the solicitation.
RESPONSE: As stated in para. 3.7.2.1, laboratories shall meet criteria in ASTM D 3740 and ASTM E 329.  Note
that it is not required that a laboratory be established on site.  Laboratories in Columbus, Georgia which are
currently certified can be viewed at www.wes.army.mil/SL/MTC/mtc.htm.  This site also gives certification
requirements for an on-site laboratory.

12. Shipping for Testing - If a laboratory is required, will the contractor still be responsible for
shipping products for testing to a government laboratory.
RESPONSE: As stated in paragraph 3.7.4, these costs will be borne by the Contractor.

13. In the specifications you designate 20gpm as the minimum for a well. What is the target gallons per minute you
will require for the well in this bid?
RESPONSE:  Amendment #0004 adjusts the required pump gpm to 13 in para. 3.4.2 of section 02521a.

14. What size piping will be required in the well assembly?
RESPONSE:  Amendment #0004 adjusts the outer casing required to 4 inches in diameter in para. 3.3.1 of section
02521a.

15. I need specifications for the Hypochlorite Feeder.
RESPONSE:  Amendment #0004 provides these specifications on drawing plate W-503.
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16. The following questions are asking you if there are valves on the existing lines which can isolate these sections
where the work is to be done? If yes, will we be able to shut down these sections until the work is completed? If we
can shut them down,can it be done during the day or will it have to be done at night? If these lines can not be
isolated, how do you recommend we do this work....hydrastops?
Sheet W101 shows an 8 inch gate valve being cut in along with an 8x8 tee (dry tap) on the East side of the plans?
Sheet W102 Relocating existing 6 inch line around proposed building on the North side of the sheet?
In the middle of the sheet the plans show cutting in a 6x6 tee(dry tap)?
Sheet W103 Cutting in a 12 x 6 tee(dry tap) on the existing water line?
Sheet W104 Cutting in a new 12 inch gate valve and a 12 x 6 tee on the existing water line?
Sheet W105 Removal of existing 6 inch water line?
RESPONSE:  Yes, these lines can be isolated with existing valves.  Requirements for utility outages are detailed in
paragraphs 1.16.4.2 and 1.16.5 of section 01500, which was added by amendment #0003.


